(5) Foreign exchange expense accruals amounting to TL 1,245 TL  (December 31, 2012 – TL 919) on derivative transactions and the

general loan loss provisions amounting to TL 84,572 (December 31, 2012 – TL 51,993) computed for foreign currency loans and
accounted as foreign currency amount in order to be in compliance with the Uniform Charts of Accounts are excluded.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

AND FOOTNOTES ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Amounts expressed in Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

41

6.   Foreign currency sensitivity

The Bank is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currencies.

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and EUR. Other

variables are assumed to be unchanged.

Change in Currency

Rate in %

Net Effect on

Profit or Loss

(After Tax)

Net Effect on

Equity(*)

Net Effect on

Profit or Loss

(After Tax)

Net Effect on

Equity(*)

  Current

Period

Current

Period

Prior

Period

Prior

Period

USD 10% increase  (10,039) (20,676)  (4,758)   (6,897)

 10% decrease 10,039   20,676  4,758 6,897

EUR 10% increase (6,911) (7,198)  (3,534)   (3,690)

 10% decrease 6,911 7,198   3,534   3,690

   (*) Effect on equity also includes the effect of the change in foreign currency rates in the income statement.

VI. Explanations related to interest rate risk

Interest rate risk that would arise from the changes in interest rates depending on the Bank’s position is

managed by the Asset/Liability Committee of the Bank.

Interest rate sensitivity of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items is analyzed by top management in the

Asset/Liability Committee meetings held every month by taking the market developments into consideration.

The management of the Bank follows the interest rates in the market on a daily basis and revises interest rates

[…]

Financial Liabilities 168 1,385,140   - 1,385,308

Liabilities on Trading Derivatives 168   1,302,391   - 1,302,559

Derivative Financial Liabilities for Hedging Purposes - 82,749   - 82,749
   (*) Loans and Receivables are presented in “Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit/Loss”.

   () Does not include subsidiaries, associates and entities under common control amounting to TL 127,334, which has been accounted for at

cost value in the financial statements.

Confirmation for fair value of financial assets under Level 3 is as below:

 Current Period Prior Period

Opening Balance (*) 547,212 612,612

Change in total gain/loss (19,163) 182,655

   Accounted in income statement (19,163) 9,789
   Accounted in other comprehensive income - 172,866

Purchases - -

Disposals (*) - (22,950)
Matured Loans () (148,059) (225,105)

Sales from Level 3 - -

Closing Balance 379,990 547,212

(*)
After the disposal of 51% of Finans Emeklilik ve Hayat A.Ş., the remaining 49% of the shares are accounted for at fair value, as

explained in detail in Part 5, Footnote II-15.

() Includes loans that are repaid before their maturity.

Prior Period Level 1 Level 2   Level 3 Total

Financial Assets 7,592,100 824,126 547,212 8,963,438

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit/Loss 72,483 - - 72,483

Assets on Trading Derivatives 6,109 486,030 - 492,139

Investment Securities Available for Sale  7,139,612 97,610 - 7,237,222

Loans and Receivables(*) - - 352,296 352,296

Subsidiaries () 373,896 - 194,916 568,812

Derivative Financial Assets Hedging Purposes - 240,486 - 240,486

Financial Liabilities 100 886,690 - 886,790

Liabilities on Trading Derivatives 100 473,819 - 473,919

Derivative Financial Liabilities for Hedging Purposes

- 412,871 - 412,871

 (*) Loans and Receivables are presented in “Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit/Loss”.

  () Does not include subsidiaries amounting to TL 128,484, which has been accounted for at cost value in the financial statements.

 XIII. Explanations related to transactions carried on behalf of others and fiduciary transactions

  The Bank provides buying, selling and custody services and management and financial advisory services in

the name of the third parties. The Bank does not involve in fiduciary activities.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES